Buildings (including finance leasing) 60 years 60 years
Hotel technical facilities 15 years 15 years
Hotel fixtures 7 years 7 years
Furniture and office equipment 7 years 7 years
Plant 20 years 20 years

The costs of acquisition and production of the hotels is broken
down into building fabric, building technical systems, and
fixtures and written down over the respective useful lives
pursuant to IAS 16.43 (component approach).

Further information on the impairments and impairment
reversals on property, plant, and equipment is provided in
section 6.6.

The hotels are recognised at the amortised cost of acquisition
or production in accordance with the IFRS provisions. The
reserve properties in the property, plant, and equipment are
intended for later hotel development projects.

90 warimpex AnnuAl RepoRt 2018 NOteS tO tHe CONSOliDateD FiNaNCial StatemeNtS

7.1.2. material inputs and sensitivity information
The amortised costs of the hotels and reserve properties are
assessed on the basis of external appraisals to determine any

impairment or the need for impairment reversal. The inputs
used for this and the possible effects of changes in the most
important inputs on earnings before taxes are shown below.

Hotels:
2018 2017

Material inputs Range
Weighted
average Range

Weighted
average

Exit yield 11.00% 11.00% 11.50% 11.50%
Discount rate 13.00% 13.00% 13.50% 13.50%
Expected cash flows (year one) in EUR ‘000/room 7.6 7.6 8.7 8.7

Sensitivity analysis Change in the result
before taxes

Change of assumption 2018 2017

Exit yield + 50 basis points -644 -695
Exit yield - 50 basis points 773 828
Discount rate + 50 basis points -1,200 -1,378
Discount rate - 50 basis points 1,304 1,496
Expected cash flows (year one) + 5% 1,060 1,233
Expected cash flows (year one) - 5% -1,060 -1,174

reserve properties (property, plant, and equipment):
2018 2017

Material inputs Range
Weighted
average Range

Weighted
average

Market price/m² area in EUR 211 211 218 218

Sensitivity analysis Change in the result
before taxes

 Change of assumption 2018 2017

Market price/m² area + 10% 374 386
Market price/m² area - 10% -374 -386

91 NOteS tO tHe CONSOliDateD FiNaNCial StatemeNtS AnnuAl RepoRt 2018 warimpex

7.2. investment properties

The Group measures investment properties at their fair value.

7.2.1.  Changes in and composition of investment properties

Developed
properties

Development
properties

Reserve
properties total

Changes in 2017:
Carrying amounts at 1 January 68,576 32,027 11,137 111,739
Reclassification due to completion 23,021 (23,021) – –
Additions/investments 9,887 21,709 16 31,611
Capitalised borrowing costs – 55 – 55
Net measurement result 5,994 13,528 (3,337) 16,185
Exchange adjustments (3,865) (280) (683) (4,827)

[…]

The following is quantitative information about material, unobservable inputs that were used in the measurement of fair value.

Level Classes Measurement method Material inputs

3 Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income Income-based Cash flows, exit yield

3 Non-current derivative financial instruments –
conversion right   Income-based Volatility, share prices

No changes were made to the measurement methods in the reporting period.

Weighted
Level Classes Material inputs Range average

2017

3 Available-for-sale financial assets Exit yield 3.25% 3.25%

3 Available-for-sale financial assets Cash flow (year one) in EUR ‘000 3.392 3.392

3 Non-current derivative financial instruments –
conversion rights   Volatility 51.5% 51.5%

2018

3 Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income Exit yield 3.25% 3.25%

3 Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income Cash flow (year one) in EUR ’000 3,608 3,608

8.1.4.  Sensitivity analysis for changes in unobservable material inputs (recurring measurement)
The following is quantitative information about material, unobservable inputs that were used in the measurement of the fair
value of financial instruments.

Change in total comprehensive
income before taxes

Level Input Change of assumption 2018 2017

3 Available-for-sale assets (2017) and financial assets measured
at fair value through other comprehensive income (2018):
Exit yield + 50 bp -1,256 -1,261
Exit yield - 50 bp 1,687 1,694
Cash flow (year one) + 5% 636 638
Cash flow (year one) - 5% -565 -567

3 Derivative financial instruments – conversion right:
Volatility of Warimpex share price in PLN + 5 percentage points n/a -82
Volatility of Warimpex share price in PLN - 5 percentage points n/a 84

115 NOteS tO tHe CONSOliDateD FiNaNCial StatemeNtS AnnuAl RepoRt 2018 warimpex

8.1.5. Net results from financial instruments
The following information pertains to the income and expense items and the gains and losses per measurement category as related
to the financial instruments:

All financial instruments that are measured at fair value
through profit or loss are classified upon initial recognition.

[…]

relevant financial instrument.

8.2. Financial risk management
In terms of financial risk management, the goal of the Group is
to minimise risks to the greatest extent possible, taking the
associated costs into account. A detailed description of the
material financial risks to which the Group is exposed and the

associated financial risk management (qualitative information
on financial risks) can be found in the risk reporting section
of the consolidated management report (Material Risks and
Uncertainties to Which the Group is Exposed).

The following information is about the quantitative risks that
relate to financial instruments.

8.2.1. interest rate risk
The Group strives to maintain a risk-oriented relationship
between fixed- and variable-rate financial liabilities.

On the reporting date, about 62 per cent (2017: 82 per cent)
of the Group’s debt obligations were fixed-rate obligations
and are not subject to interest rate risk. Details about the
interest rate terms for the variable-rate financial liabilities can
be found in section 7.11.5.

Measurement categories according to IAS 39 (until 2017) or IFRS 9 (from 2018)
FVTPL LaR AfS FL Hedge total

Financial year 2017:
Allocation/release of impairments 17 17
Interest and other financial revenue 984 984
Interest costs (9,972) (9,972)
Impairment reversals 2,445 2,445
Unrealised remeasurement result (509)  (509)
Reclassification to income statement 661 (1,190) (529)
Result from exchange rate changes (7,409) (7,409)
profit or loss for the period (509) 3,446 661 (17,380) (1,190) (14,973)

Unrealised remeasurement result – equity (748) 1,234 486

Net result from consolidated statement
of comprehensive income (509) 3,446 (87) (17,380) 44 (14,487)

FVTPL FAAC FVOCI FLAC Hedge total

Financial year 2018:
Allocation/release of impairments 133 133
Interest and other financial revenue 1,037 1,037
Modification gain 1,287 1,287
Interest costs (7,408) (7,408)
Realised remeasurement result 900 – 900
Result from exchange rate changes (11,528) (11,528)
profit or loss for the period 900 1,170 – (17,649) – (15,579)

Unrealised remeasurement result – equity 109 – 109

Net result from consolidated statement
of comprehensive income 900 1,170 109 (17,649) – (15,470)

116 warimpex AnnuAl RepoRt 2018 NOteS tO tHe CONSOliDateD FiNaNCial StatemeNtS

Increase
in basis points

Effect on the
earnings before taxes

Reduction
in basis points

Effect on the
earnings before taxes

2017
3M EURIBOR +50 (197) -50 197
6M WIBOR +50 (78) -50 78

2018
3M EURIBOR +50 (719) -50 719

Interest rate risk for financial liabilities:
The following table shows the variable-rate financial liabilities

of the Group that are subject to interest rate risk broken down
by contractual maturity:

8.2.2. Currency risk
The currency structure of financial liabilities in the Group breaks down as follows:

[…]

3,491 754 1,249 732 750 18,435 25,411

more than
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 five years total

31/12/2018:
Project loans 1,776 2,652 2,831 2,897 2,964 46,333 59,452
Borrowing/overdraft facilities  1,094 – – – – – 1,094
Other 641 – – – – – 641

3,511 2,652 2,831 2,897 2,964 46,333 61,187

 RUB PLN EUR  total

31/12/2017:
In foreign currencies  (857,434) 20,060
In EUR  (12,451) 4,809 147,488 139,847

31/12/2018:
In foreign currencies  (779,115) 960
In EUR  (9,805) 223 168,931 159,349

Sensitivity of interest rate changes:
The following table shows the sensitivity of Group earnings
before taxes to certain changes in material market interest

rates that, based upon reasonable judgement, may in principle
occur (owing to the impact of such changes on variable-rate
loans). All other variables remain constant.

117 NOteS tO tHe CONSOliDateD FiNaNCial StatemeNtS AnnuAl RepoRt 2018 warimpex

Sensitivity of consolidated earnings:
The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s
earnings before taxes to certain changes in exchange rates that,

based upon reasonable judgement, may occur for the respective
currency versus the euro. All other variables remain constant.

CZK PLN RUB total

Sensitivity 2017:
Increase by 10% (346) (1,175) (8,401) (9,922)
Decrease by 10% 346 1,175 8,401 9,922
Increase by 20% (16,802) (16,802)
Decrease by 20% 16,802 16,802
Increase by 30% (25,204) (25,204)
Decrease by 30% 25,204 25,204

Sensitivity 2018:
Increase by 10%  – (3,836) (6,979) (10,815)
Decrease by 10%  – 3,836 6,979 10,815
Increase by 20%  (13,957) (13,957)
Decrease by 20%  13,957 13,957
Increase by 30% (20,936) (20,936)
Decrease by 30% 20,936 20,936

CZK PLN RUB total

Sensitivity 2017:
Increase by 10% 1 (445) (449) (893)
Decrease by 10% (1) 445 449 893
Increase by 20% (898) (898)
Decrease by 20% 898 898
Increase by 30% (1,347) (1,347)
Decrease by 30% 1,347 1,347

Sensitivity 2018:
Increase by 10% (13) (962) (382) (1,357)
Decrease by 10% 13 962 382 1,357
Increase by 20% (765) (765)
Decrease by 20%  765 765
Increase by 30% (1,147) (1,147)
Decrease by 30% 1,147 1,147

Sensitivity of equity:
The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s equity
to certain changes in exchange rates that, based upon reasonable

judgement, may occur for the respective currency versus the
euro. All other variables remain constant.

118 warimpex AnnuAl RepoRt 2018 NOteS tO tHe CONSOliDateD FiNaNCial StatemeNtS

8.2.3. Default risk
Please refer to section 7.7. for quantitative information about
default risk. This shows the impairments that were recognised
and the maturity structure of the current receivables. Information
about a loan extended to AO Micos can be found in section 7.4.